num, payable semi-annually. The state auditor shall keep a record showing the number, date of issue and date of maturity of each such bond.

Sec. 4. Proceeds to be paid into State Treasury.—The proceeds of the sale of said bonds shall be paid into the treasury of the state and credited to the trunk highway fund. Said bonds shall be redeemed and the interest thereon paid from the trunk highway sinking fund.

Approved April 29, 1935.

CHAPTER 381-H. F. No. 1782

An act relating to salaries of certain county officers in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of Judge of Probate in certain counties.—In each county in this state now or hereafter containing 36 full or fractional congressional or 30 organized townships only, having a total area of not more than 670,000 acres nor less than 665,000 acres, and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$10,000,000, nor more than \$20,000,000, excluding moneys and credits and having a population of not less than 22,000 nor more than 30,000 inhabitants, the Judge of Probate shall receive a salary of \$2,250.00 per annum; such salary to be paid in equal monthly installments out of the county treasury upon warrants of the county auditor and in the same manner as other county officers are paid.

Approved April 29, 1935.

CHAPTER 382-H. F. No. 1797

An act to appropriate money for state department of education, state educational institutions, including University of Minnesota, university agricultural schools and experiment stations, teachers' colleges, aids to high, graded and semigraded and rural schools, certain appropriations for experiments and investigations, aid to agricultural agents and for other purposes, prescribing present and future regulations and limitations relative to the expenditure of certain portions thereof, making certain salary reductions mandatory and

others permissive, suspending certain provisions of Laws 1925, Chapter 426, and conferring upon the board of regents of the University of Minnesota the power of eminent domain in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Appropriation for educational purposes.—The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified in the following sections of this Act, to be available where not otherwise stated, for each of the fiscal years ending June 30, 1936, and June 30, 1937.
- Sec. 2. State University, University Farm School and experiment schools and stations.
- 1. For maintenance and special equipment.....\$3,100,000.00

 This amount includes the maintenance of the

Provided, that the Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota may use any money not specifically appropriated for other purposes, for acquiring land by purchase or condemnation. In case it is desired to use the fund for the acquisition of land, the power of eminent domain may be exercised either in accordance with General Statutes 1894, Section 4085 or 4091, inclusive, or Revised Laws 1905, Chapter 41.

School of Social Welfare.

The above appropriations are conditioned that the University of Minnesota do not erect any housing facilities or dormitory in Minneapolis or St. Paul.

It is suggested that during the next two years, on account of the serious financial emergency now existing, that the Board of Regents reduce all wages and salaries at the University, ten per cent on the basis of salaries prevailing in June, 1933, but that no wage or salary reduction shall be made as to any one on the University pay roll receiving \$110.00 per month or less, and that the Legislature, in making the appropriation for maintenance and special equipment, had such reduction in mind.

The University of Minnesota may establish and conduct a school for the instruction of persons in law enforcement, and the governing body of any political sub-division of this state may authorize the attendance upon such school of any law enforcement officer under its jurisdiction and may provide for the payment of the expenses of such person while in attendance at such school from the general funds of such political sub-division. To each person satisfactorily completing the prescribed course of instruction in the school so established shall be issued a certificate of graduation or diploma stating that the holder has graduated therefrom.

- Sec. 3. For care of indigent county patients to be rendered by the University of Minnesota in the Minnesota General Hospital, under Laws 1921, Chapter 411, Section 7, as amended:
 - - a. Item 1 shall include and cover the amount which may become due to the University of Minnesota from the State during the fiscal years covered by said item under the provisions of General Laws 1921, Chapter 411, as amended by General Laws 1927, Chapter 431. There is further appropriated to the University of Minnesota the sum of \$185,000 or as much thereof as may be necessary, for the purpose of reimbursing the said University for the sum due from counties during said fiscal years under the provisions of said Acts, payment to be made quarterly out of said appropriation, as shown by certificates filed with the State Auditor pursuant to the provisions of said Act.
 - b. The State Auditor is authorized and directed to pay to the University out of sums collected from counties under the provisions of Laws 1927, Chapter 431, during the fiscal years ending June 30, 1934 and June 30, 1935, respectively, an amount sufficient to reimburse said University in full for the amount due it from counties during said fiscal years, as shown by certificates filed with the State Auditor, and a sum sufficient to make such payments is hereby appropriated.
- Sec. 4. For various experiments and investigations to be carried on under the direct supervision of the University of Minnesota:

698	SESSION LAWS	[Chap.
1.	For the continuation of soil experiments and demonstrations in different parts of the state, including fields near Bemidji, Caledonia, Coon Creek, Crow Wing, Kenyon and Page, under the direct charge of the Minnesota Experiment Station	\$5,000.00
2.	For making soil surveys in certain counties in Minnesota and for accompanying field ex- periments in the fertilization and manage- ment of soils to produce the most profitable crop returns, under the direct charge of the Minnesota Experiment Station	7,000.00
3.	For making investigations in the breeding and testing of superior varieties of farm crops with a view to developing varieties and strains that are of high yield and resistant to rusts, smuts and other crop diseases, under the direct charge of the Minnesota Agricultural Experiment station	4,000.00
4.	For experiments in the beneficiation of manganiferous and low grade ores, available for the year ending June 30, 1936	3,327.66
•	In addition to said amount, the unexpended balance of \$1,089.95 remaining in the appropriation made by Laws 1931, Chapter 111 Section 5 Item 2 for severe disposal	

In additio ed balance of propriation : 411, Section 5, Item 2, for sewage disposal plant for the West Central School and Experiment Station, Morris, Minnesota, and the unexpended balance of \$1,582.39 remaining in the appropriation made by Laws 1931, Chapter 411, Section 6, Item 2, for the erection of a farm crop field house at University Farm, are hereby reappropriated for the above item, making a total of \$6,000.00 therefor.

698

5.	For experiments in the beneficiation of manganiferous and low grade ores, available for the year ending June 30, 1937	6,000.00
6.	For experiments in direct process beneficiation of low grade ores	6,000.00
7.	For Livestock Sanitary Board Laboratory	20,000.00
8.	For medical research	25,000.00
9.	For Dairy Manufacturing	5,000.00

382	OF MINNESOTA FOR 1935	699
10.	For research work on cast iron pavements	7,500.00
11.	For Institute of Child Welfare, available for the year ending June 30, 1936	5,000.00
12.	For Institute of Child Welfare, available for the year ending June 30, 1937	20,000.00
٤	Sec. 5.' State teachers' colleges:	•
1.	Bemidji:	
	a. For maintenance, including summer sessions and libraryb. For repairs, betterments and equipment.	98,700.00 5,275.00
	c. For special repairs available for the year ending June 30, 1936	4,000.00
2.	Duluth:	
	a. For maintenance, including summer sessions and library	130,000.00
•	b. For repairs, betterments and equipment available for the year ending June 30, 1936	16,000.00
	c. For repairs, betterments and equipment available for the year ending June 30, 1937	6,000.00
	d. Employees' Compensation Revolving Fund, available for the year ending June 30, 1935	8.67
3.	Mankato:	
	a. For maintenance, including summer ses-	140 000 00
	b. For repairs, betterments and equipment.	140,000.00 7,000.00
	c. For special repairs and replacements	7,500.00
4.	Moorhead:	
	a. For maintenance, including summer ses-	
	sions and libraryb. For repairs, betterments and equipment.	130,000.00 5,000.00
5.	St. Cloud:	0,000.00
٠.	a. For maintenance, including summer ses-	
	sions and library	186,400.00
	b. For repairs, betterments and equipment, available for the year ending June 30, 1935	3,000.00
	c. For repairs, betterments and equipment.	14,000.00
	d. For maintenance of Child Welfare,	\$3,000.00

7.

6. Winona:

a. For maintenance, including summer sessions and library	130,200.00
b. For repairs, betterments and equipment.	8,000.00
State Teachers' College Board:	
a. For maintenance, available for the year ending June 30, 1936	. 1,250.00
b. For maintenance, available for the year ending June 30, 1937	1,850.00

Sec. 6. Aid to schools:

The State Auditor is authorized and directed to deduct from the appropriations available for aid to high, graded, semigraded, consolidated, industrial and rural schools, each year an amount equal to the revenue from taxes, interest and fines collected under Laws 1933, Chapter 213, or any amendments thereof.

Provided, that of the amounts appropriated by items 1 and 2 of this section, not to exceed \$115,000.00 each year shall be expended for teachers' training departments in high schools and not more than \$1,500.00 shall be allowed each year for any one school.

Of the amounts specified in items 1 and 2 hereof, no aid in the building or erection of consolidated rural schools shall be given in excess of \$3,000 any law to the contrary notwithstanding. Provided, however, that when a school building has been destroyed by fire, or tornado, in a school district in which the bonded indebtedness is equal to 20 per cent or more of such district's assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and

	·	
	credits, such district shall be granted building aid, not to exceed 10 per cent of the cost of replacing such building, such aid, however, not to exceed \$10,000.00.	
15,000.00	For assistance in maintaining public schools on Indian reservations or territory heretofore occupied as such, where the taxable property is not sufficient to maintain public schools for seven months, to be expended by the Commissioner of Education through the County Board of Education, or the School Board in whose county or district such territory mainly lies, and for teachers' wages and text books only	3.
6,000.00	For conducting evening schools for adults, available for the year ending June 30, 1936	4.
8,000.00	For conducting evening schools for adults available for the year ending June 30, 1937	5.
138,000.00	For special aid to school districts having a large proportion of property paying taxes under gross earnings tax, to be administered under General Laws 1921, Chapter 271, as amended by Laws 1927, Chapter 338, and under Laws 1931, Chapter 143, available for the year ending June 30, 1936	6.
155,000.00	For special aid to school districts having a large proportion of property paying taxes under gross earnings tax, to be administered under General Laws 1921, Chapter 271, as amended by Laws 1927, Chapter 338, and under Laws 1931, Chapter 143, available for the year ending June 30, 1937	7.
40,000.00	For agricultural extension	8.
19,000.00	For extension of vocational training of disabled persons	9.
5,000.00	For traveling libraries	10.
17,000.00	For teachers' institutes, teachers' training schools and examinations, available for the year ending June 30, 1936	11.
23,000.00	For teachers' institutes, teachers' training schools and examinations, available for the year ending June 30, 1937	12.

102	dwad, noiceae	[Onap.
13.	For physical education	3,700.00
	Sec. 7. Department of Education:	•
1.	Salaries, available for the year ending June 30, 1936	64,500.00
2.	Salaries, available for the year ending June 30, 1937	67,500.00
3.	Supplies and expense available for the year ending June 30, 1936	9,000.00
4.	Supplies and expense available for the year ending June 30, 1937	21,000.00
•	Not more than \$6,000 per year shall be spent from supplies and expense for printing.	•
5.	Teachers' Employment Bureau, available for the year ending June 30, 1936	3,000.00
6.	Teachers' Employment Bureau, available for the year ending June 30, 1937	5,000.00

SESSION LAWS

[Chan

702

Sec. 7a. -Special appropriations to certain counties.—There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise disposed of, the sum of \$15,000 payable July 1, 1935 and \$15,000 payable July 1, 1936, to each county of the state now or hereafter having not less than fifty (50) nor more than seventy (70) congressional townships, whole or fractional, and now or hereafter having an assessed valuation, including money and credits, of less than \$1,000,000.00, in which 35% or more of the total area, not including boundary waters, is federal and state school, swamp, forest or university land, provided, however, that if any such county goes through bankruptcy or obtains a reduction of its indebtedness under any state or federal law, then no sums being appropriated shall be paid to any such county thereafter.

Such moneys shall be paid to the county treasurer by the state treasurer on the warrant of the state auditor. One-half of such moneys shall be placed in such county fund as the county board may direct and the other half shall be paid by the county treasurer to the various school districts of the county in the proportion that the federal and state school, swamp, forest or university lands within each district bears to the total area of federal and state school, swamp, forest or university land within such county.

- Sec. 8. Unexpended balances re-appropriated.—The unexpended balance on hand June 30, 1935, in the several appropriations hereinbefore named, and any balance in the revolving loan fund for maintenance of crippled children and other disabled persons receiving vocational training, are hereby reappropriated for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1936, and June 30, 1937, and where an appropriation is made in this Act and there remains a balance in a previous appropriation for the same purpose, such balance shall be added to and become a part of such appropriation; provided that if an appropriation has heretofore been made for a specific purpose and the object for which such appropriation was made has been accomplished, the unexpended balance in such appropriation shall not be hereby reappropriated, except as hereinbefore provided.
- Sec. 9. Reduction in salaries.—The appropriations herein made in Sections 5, 6 and 7, have been made on the basis of salary reductions of ten per cent in any and all salaries and wages exceeding \$1320 per annum, no salary, however, to be reduced below the sum of \$1320 per annum. Such reduction is based on rates of salaries prevailing in June, 1933, before any reduction was made under the provisions of Laws 1933, Chapter 435. On such basis the wages of all persons, including those under the jurisdiction and control of the State Board of Control, receiving a salary of \$3,000 or more per year shall be reduced so as to be 10 per cent less than the maximum wage schedule for the position for the month of June, 1933, and any provisions of Laws 1935, Chapter 159, inconsistent herewith are repealed.

The State Teachers' College Board and the Department of Education are hereby given authority to reduce all salaries amounting to less than \$3,000 or exceeding \$1320 per annum as nearly as may be upon an equitable basis and any manner that they deem best, having regard to the circumstances and experience of the employee involved.

Said Teachers' College Board and the Department of Education heads shall determine the salaries to be paid to all their employees as hereinbefore provided, and any classification of state employees which may have been or shall be made shall not apply, any law to the contrary notwithstanding. Such adjusted salaries shall not in any event exceed the balances, receipts and appropriations made for salaries and wages of the department.

Said Teachers' College Board and the Department of Education are directed to consult with the Department of Ad-

ministration and Finance in an effort to bring salaries of the various State Teachers' Colleges as near as possible on the same level. Such reductions are to be construed as an emergency measure applicable only to the years ending June 30, 1936, and June 30, 1937.

Such reductions as provided herein shall apply to all salaries whether fixed by law or otherwise, and whether such salaries are paid from state appropriations, fees, receipts of any kind, special funds or otherwise, hereby suspending and repealing all laws in conflict with this section.

Sec. 10. Not to employ publicity representative.—No state department, bureau or division, whether the same operates on funds appropriated or receipts or fees of any nature whatsoever, including, but not limited to, the Department of Rural Credits, Highway Department and Game and Fish Division, shall use any of such funds for the payment of the salary or expenses of a publicity representative. The head of any such department, bureau or division shall be personally liable for funds spent contrary to this provision.

This shall not be construed, however, as preventing any such department, bureau or division from sending out any bulletins or other publicity required by any state law or necessary for the satisfactory conduct of the business for which such department, bureau or division was created.

Sec. 11. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 29, 1935.

CHAPTER 383-H. F. No. 1791

An act creating a commission for the purpose of selecting a site on which to build a State Hospital for the Insane, prescribing the duties of such commission and the method for its appointment; providing for the erection of a new state hospital for the insane on the site so selected and providing the necessary funds for the building and erecting of other permanent improvements at other state institutions; providing for the issuance of tax levy certificates to provide a fund to be known as the state building fund and providing for converting of the proceeds of such tax levy certificates into the state building fund and appropriating monies from such fund for the payment of the site and erection of the buildings provided